
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

25 August 2022 
 

Planning and Regulation Committee 
 

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 5 September 
2022 at 10.30 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee  
(15 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, 
T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, I D Carrington, A M Hall, Mrs A M Newton MBE, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, R P H Reid, N Sear, P A Skinner and T J N Smith 
 
 

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 
Item 
 

Title 
 

Pages 
  

1.  Apologies/replacement members  
 

 
 
2.  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3.  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation 

Committee held on 25 July 2022  
 

5 - 8 

 
4.  Traffic Items  

 
 

 
4.1   A156 Gainborough Road, Lea - Proposed 30mph Speed Limit 

A  
 

9 - 16 

 
4.2   Lincoln, Foster Street, Mill Lane, Princess Street and Vernon 

Street - Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5B  
 

17 - 24 

 
4.3   Mount Street, Grantham - Proposed Waiting Restrictions  

 
25 - 32 

 
5.  County Matters  

 
 

 
5.1   To construct an on-farm anaerobic digestion plant, associated 

infrastructure, lagoons and feedstock clamps at Land off Barff 
Lane, Glentham - Glentham Agricultural Contractors Ltd, 
(Agent Robert Doughty Consultancy Limited) - 144778  
 

33 - 64 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address democraticservices@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Planning and Regulation Committee on Monday, 5th 
September, 2022, 10.30 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
For more information about the Planning process and to view Planning decisions 
please click on the following link:  Planning Portal 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6236&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6236&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/planning/find-planning-application
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 25 JULY 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, I D Carrington, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, N Sear and T J N Smith 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Neil McBride (Head of Planning), Martha Rees (Solicitor), Marc Willis (Applications Manager) 
and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
15     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Ashleigh-Morris, A M Austin, A M Hall 
and Mrs A M Newton MBE. 
  
16     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
17     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 4 JULY 2022 
 

Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE wished her apologies for the previous meeting to be noted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2022 be signed by the Chairman as a 
 correct record. 
  
18     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
  

19     FOR CHANGE OF USE FROM USE CLASS B1/HAULAGE DEPOT TO END OF LIFE 
VEHICLES (ELV) DISMANTLING FACILITY AT V.W. BREAKERS UK LTD, THE OLD 
SMITHY, HIGHGATE, LEVERTON - V.W. BREAKERS UK LTD, (AGENT: DESIGN AND 
MANAGEMENT.CO.UK) - B/22/0201 
 

The Committee considered a report which set out the request for planning permission 
sought by V.W. Breakers UK Ltd (Agent: Design and Management.co.uk) for a change of use 
land and existing buildings from Use Class B1/haulage depot to end of life vehicles (ELV) 
dismantling facility at V.W. Breakers UK Ltd, The Old Smithy, Highgate, Leverton. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
25 JULY 2022 
 

 

The Applications Manager guided members through the report and set out the main issues 
to be considered in determination of the application.  In terms of consultation responses, 
the Committee was advised that concerns had been raised by Boston Borough Council, an 
objection had been received from Leverton Parish Council and also two representations 
objecting to the proposal had been received and details of these were set out in paragraph 
15 of the report.  No objections had been received from the Environment Agency or the 
Highways Authority. 
 
The report recommended that, following consideration of the relevant development plan 
policies and the comments received through consultation and publicity, that planning 
permission be refused. 
 
The main issues for the Committee to consider were the suitability of the location and 
whether the impacts on the neighbouring property would be acceptable. These issues were 
set out in detail in the report.  The applicant had indicated that the main reason for the 
application was the efficiency which could be achieved by co-locating the businesses, and 
officers did recognise the economic reasons however, they were not considered sufficient, 
and it was also acknowledged by the applicant that the waste materials would be sourced 
from further afield than the local area including nationwide sources. 
 
The Committee was advised that the applicant had requested that the report be deferred as 
there were errors in the report which could not be addressed in the time available to speak.  
The applicant had been invited to respond and set out the specific issues, however, no 
response had been received. 
 
Officers advised that they were satisfied that sufficient evidence had been provided to 
enable the Committee to make a decision on the application, and the Chairman agreed with 
this assessment.  Members were invited to comment and points raised included the 
following: 
 

• It was felt that this would be a new application and a new piece of industry in the 
open countryside.  The proximity of the neighbouring property also needed to be 
taken into account. 

• It was acknowledged that there was an extended history of similar commercial use 
on this site.  The arguments regarding impacts on the countryside were understood, 
however, taking into account the previous uses it was noted that it was not unusual 
to have businesses such as this in rural areas.  However, one member commented 
they were not convinced that the applicant had sufficiently demonstrated that the 
business would be able to continue without undue effect on the neighbourhood 
amenity.   

 
(NOTE: Councillor I Carrington wished it to be noted that he had a professional relationship 
with Boston Borough Council, but he had not had any input into the response to this 
application) 
 

Page 6



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

25 JULY 2022 
 

 

• There was a need to balance the interests of economic development with 
neighbourhood amenity impact.  The applicant had been given plenty of opportunity 
to demonstrate that the proposed activity could be carried out with an immediate 
neighbour close by, however that evidence had not been produced at this time and 
so it was not considered safe for the scheme to go ahead. 

• There were great concerns around the amenity of the current occupier, who did have 
links to the business, but there was also the need to protect any future occupier of 
the property who would not have a close personal connection to the business.  

 
On a motion proposed by Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE and seconded by Councillor T J N 
Smith, it was 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.52 am 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 05 September 2022 

Subject: A156 Gainsborough Road, Lea - Proposed 30mph Speed Limit 
A 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers investigations into a reduction in the level of speed limit through 
the village of Lea. Surveys indicate that this site may be considered a borderline case, 
as defined within the council's speed limit policy. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee approves the reduction in speed limit so that the necessary 
consultation process to bring it into effect may be pursued. 

 
 
Background 
 

Following a request from the local MP, local Member and the Parish Council for a review 
of the current 40mph speed limit on Gainsborough Road, investigations were carried out 
to determine if a reduction in the level of limit would meet the necessary criteria. 
 
The County Council's Speed Limit Policy provides a means by which requests for speed 
limits can be assessed consistently throughout the county. The criteria by which the level 
of speed limit on a road is determined is confirmed by the mean speed of traffic travelling 
along it. Having carried out an assessment, a Borderline Case may be identified and is 
defined within the policy at 4.2 as follows: 
 
4.2 At locations where the mean speed data falls within +/- 3mph of Table 3 (Mean 
Speeds), then this is classed as a Borderline Case. 
 
At the above location a 40-mph speed limit is already in place, and it will therefore be the 
results of speed surveys which identify if the limit can be reduced. Speed surveys 
completed at the 3 sites identified at Appendix B measured mean speeds of 29, 36 and 
36mph, an average of 33.6, which lies within 3mph of the level required to justify a 30mph 
speed limit, as specified in Table 3 from the policy: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 
 
This location may therefore be considered as a Borderline Case and the Committee may 
approve the initiation of the speed limit order process to reduce the current 40mph speed 
limit to 30mph as shown at Appendix B.  
There have been 7 reported slight injury accidents on this route during the last five years. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Under the normal criteria set out in the speed limit policy this location would qualify for 
40mph speed limit. However, as a borderline case the Planning and Regulation Committee 
may approve a departure from the criteria where appropriate and agree the pursuit of a 
reduction to a 30mph limit at this site. 

 
Consultation 
 
Not required at this stage. 
 
 
 
 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

None carried out. 
 

 
Appendices 
 
These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 
Appendix A Site location 
Appendix B Proposed 30mph speed limit 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were relied 
upon in the writing of this report. 
 
Document title Where the document can be viewed 
Correspondence; Speed 
limit policy 

Available on request 

 

Page 10



This report was written by Aine McMorrow, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 or 
TRO@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH

A4

 
A

u
g
 
1
8
,
2
0
2
2
 
-
 
1
2
:
3
9
p
m

 
\
\
h
p
c
e
n
1
\
u
s
e
r
s
\
u
s
e
r
s
\
c

[...]
57
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_558
17

AutoCAD SHX Text_559
23

AutoCAD SHX Text_560
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_561
33

AutoCAD SHX Text_562
20

AutoCAD SHX Text_563
10

AutoCAD SHX Text_564
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_565
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_566
48

AutoCAD SHX Text_567
36

AutoCAD SHX Text_568
26

AutoCAD SHX Text_569
37

AutoCAD SHX Text_570
45

AutoCAD SHX Text_571
31

AutoCAD SHX Text_572
25

AutoCAD SHX Text_573
MP 0.75

AutoCAD SHX Text_574
MP 98.0

AutoCAD SHX Text_575
43, 45

AutoCAD SHX Text_576
DROVERS COURT



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 05 September 2022 

Subject: Lincoln, Foster Street, Mill Lane, Princess Street and Vernon 
Street - Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5B  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No     

Summary:  

This report considers objections recieved to the above proposals which were publicly 
advertised from 31st March to 29th April 2022 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the objections be overruled and that the scheme as advertised (with the addition 
of further properties to the list of those eligible for permits) be introduced. 

 
 
Background 
 

Following a request from the City of Lincoln Council for an expansion of the residents 
parking scheme in the southern High Street area of Lincoln, principally in the Sincil Bank 
area, investigations took place to confirm if residents of the above streets would be in 
support of a permit parking scheme, given the likely displacement of parking should a 
similar scheme be introduced in Sincil Bank. 
 
A questionnaire was sent to all residents asking if they would be in support of the 
introduction of a permit parking scheme. Of the responses received 71% were in favour 
and therefore the requirements of the criteria are met. 
 
The proposed scheme will be operational from Monday to Saturday, 8am to 6pm. Dual 
use bays providing a two hour stay for non-permit 
[...]
cutive Director - Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 05 September 2022 

Subject: Mount Street, Grantham - Proposed waiting restrictions  
Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers objections recieved to proposed waiting restrictions at Mount 
Street, Grantham 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee overrules the objections and approves the proposals as 
advertised. 

 
 
Background 
 
Mount street is a cul de sac serving a number of residential properties, private garages 
and a business. A request has been received for an extension to the existing waiting 
restrictions here to remove on street parking  which affects vehicular access in and out of 
the street at its junction with the A52, Barrowby Road roundabout. A high volume of 
traffic passes through this roundabout and site visits have confirmed that parked vehicles 
on Mount Street close to the junction cause obstruction to traffic flow, and impair visibility 
for vehicles entering and exiting the street. 
Our initial proposal was to restrict parking throughout the street but following 
consultation with residents in the area the limited availability of on street parking for 
them became apparent. We therefore amended the proposal to remove a short length of 
the restriction on the west side away from the junction to allow parking for two/three 
vehicles. The revised extent of the restrictions is shown at Appendix B. and further 
consultation took place with statutory consultees and residents. The proposal was publicly 
advertised from 25th March to 21st April 2022.   
A number of objections to the revised proposal have been received.  There are concerns 
that retaining some parking on Mount Street will continue to cause obstruction to larger 
vehicles using the road to access business premises along it.   There is a perception that 
vehicles parked here will obscure visibility of pedestrians crossing over the junction and 
that the tree on
[...]
x A Site location 
Appendix B Detail of proposed waiting restrictions 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

Page 26



No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Nina Hodson, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 or 
TRO@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Grantham Mount Street 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B – Grantham Mount Street 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson - Executive Director for Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 5 September 2022 

Subject: County Matter Application - 144778 

 

Summary: 

Planning permission is sought by Glentham Agricultural Contractors Ltd (Agent:  Robert 
Doughty Consultancy Limited) to construct an on-farm anaerobic digestion plant, 
associated infrastructure, lagoons and feedstock clamps at Land off Barff Lane, 
Glentham. 
 
The feedstocks would be purpose grown agricultural feedstocks and farm based waste 
feedstocks.  The main issues that need to be considered in the determination of this 
application are the location, air quality and odour, highways and traffic and visual 
impact. 
 

 

Recommendation: 

Following consideration of the relevant development plan policies and the comments 
received through consultation and publicity it is recommended that conditional planning 
permission be granted. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. In October 2020 planning permission was granted by West Lindsey District Council 

(ref: 141381) for an Anaerobic Digestion Plant (AD Plant) and associated 
infrastructure on land off Barff Lane, Glentham.  At that time, the AD Plant was to 
use 100% agricultural feedstocks including maize, rye, and straw and as a result fell 
within the remit of the District Council to deal with as it was not a waste 
management operation.  The rules regarding the qualification for energy subsidies 
have since changed and the new scheme (Green Gas Support Scheme) makes 
payments to gas producers funded through a Green Gas Levy on gas suppliers.  The 
principal criterion for enrolment in this scheme is that 50% of the biomethane, by 
energy content, must be produced using waste or residue feedstock. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5.1



2. In order to qualify for the new scheme, the applicant proposes to change the 
feedstocks for the AD Plant to 50% waste and residue feedstocks.  This change to 
the feedstock type and proportion of waste to be used falls outside the scope of 
the planning permission granted by West Lindsey District Council (WLDC).  The 
changes proposed would result in the AD Plant being considered a waste 
management operation and so the applicant is seeking planning permission from 
the County Council (as Waste Planning Authority) for a very similar development to 
that previously granted by WLDC.  

 
The Application 
 
3. Planning permission is sought for an on-farm anaerobic digestion plant (AD Plant) 

with associated infrastructure, lagoons and feedstock clamps that would use 
agricultural feedstocks and manure to produce biogas (methane), at Barff Lane 
Glentham.  The biogas generated by the Plant would be transferred for use in the 
National Gas Grid.  

 
4. Biogas is produced when organic matter ferments in the absence of air.  The 

process would take place in a concrete tank and the resultant gas would be 
collected in a dual skinned dome on top of the tank.  The gas would be cleaned and 
transported by pipeline and injected directly into the high-pressure pipeline, to the 
east of the site, avoiding the need to tanker it away.  The gas output of the plant 
would be 6.8MW. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AD Plant – Layout and Equipment 

Page 34



5. The AD Plant, equipment and buildings would comprise the following main 
elements and infrastructure: 

  

[...]
urred as a direct result of 
digestate spreading. 

• An independent Air Quality and Odour Risk Assessment should be carried out 
with continuous monitoring of air quality to ensure the health and safety of 
residents. 

• The Air Quality and Odour Risk Assessment (21‐0981.01 Delta‐Simons) 
doesn’t seem to appreciate vehicle usage of ‘packing the clamp’ which is slow 
and prolonged.  The desk top approach is underwhelming when there are 
other AD plants within the area where field research and data could have 
been done. 

• It’s hard to comment on the design given the lack of detail, however a 10m 
tall flare would be noticeable and the industrial appearance, particularly 
when flaring, is not in keeping with the area. 

• The straw chopper design looks open, detail on straw containment and noise 
levels should be added and approved before proceeding, as should 
containment of odours with regards of the material holder (lagoon and 
tanks). 

• The building of the plant should in no way impact Bishop Norton, with no 
construction traffic passing through, as alternative routes are available. 

• It seems counterproductive to grow maize, heavily reliant on nitrogen just to 
feed an AD plant with worldwide food shortages, particularly in an area with 
good cereal growing land. 

 
District Council’s Recommendations 
 
52. West Lindsey District Council do not wish to make any comments. 
 
Conclusions 
  
53. Planning permission is being sought for an on-farm AD Plant at Barff Farm, 

Glentworth.  Planning permission has previously been granted by West Lindsey 
District Council (WLDC) for a similar development that was to utilise 100% 
agricultural feedstock.  However, the rules regarding the qualification for energy 
subsidies have since changed and the new scheme requires that in order to qualify 
50% of the biomethane, by energy content, must be produced using waste or 
residue feedstock.  The applicant is therefore seeking permission from the Waste 
Planning Authority for a slightly revised scheme to that previously approved by 
WLDC as the proposed change to the feedstock type and proportion of waste to be 
used falls outside the scope of the planning permission that currently exists. 

 
54. The issues that need to be considered in the determination of this application 

relate to location, traffic and highways, odour and air quality and visual impact. 
 
Location  
 
55. Policy W1 of the CSDMP directs the Waste Planning Authority, through the Site 

Locations document, to identify locations for a range of new or extended waste 

Page 52



management facilities within Lincolnshire where these are necessary to meet the 
predicted capacity gaps for waste arising in Lincolnshire.  The proposed 
development would use a mixture of feedstocks including agricultural crops and 
farm wastes for which no specific capacity gap has been identified.  This is because 
traditionally such agricultural products/wastes have been managed through 
existing practices of land-spreading and therefore are not classed as a controlled 
waste.  In identifying locations for new and extended waste sites Policy W3 of the 
CSDMP expands upon the principles of Policy W1 and identifies the criteria for 
areas where new waste facilities would be permitted. 

 
56. Policy W3 of the CSDMP recognises that it may not be possible to locate AD 

facilities in and around main urban areas and therefore such facilities should be 
considered against the criteria in Policy W5.  Policy W5 identifies the locational 
criteria that would need to be met in assessing new proposals for anaerobic 
digestion plants and states that facilities should be located: 

 
•  at a suitable stand-off distance from any sensitive receptors; and 
•  be located on land which constitutes previously developed land and/or 

contaminated land, existing planned industrial/employment land or 
redundant agricultural and forestry buildings and their curtilages; or 

•  land associated with an existi
[...]
 is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 25 July 2022
	4.1 A156 Gainborough Road, Lea - Proposed 30mph Speed Limit A
	Appendix A l.ea Site Location
	Appendix B Lea
	Sheets and Views
	Full plan



	4.2 Lincoln, Foster Street, Mill Lane, Princess Street and Vernon Street - Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5B
	Appendix A - Lincoln Zone 5B
	Appendix B - Lincoln Zone 5B

	4.3 Mount Street, Grantham - Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	Appendix A - Grantham Mount St
	Appendix B - Grantham Mount St

	5.1 To construct an on-farm anaerobic digestion plant, associated infrastructure, lagoons and feedstock clamps at Land off Barff Lane, Glentham - Glentham Agricultural Contractors Ltd, (Agent Robert Doughty Consultancy Limited) - 144778



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, I D Carrington, N H Pepper, R P H Reid, N Sear, 
P A Skinner and T J N Smith 
 
Councillor P M Dilks attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic), Neil McBride (Head of 
Planning), Martha Rees (Solicitor) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Announcement by the Chairman 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chairman paid tribute to Councillor Mrs Angela Newton 
MBE, who had passed away on 30 August 2022, and had been a member of this Committee, 
and passed on his best wishes to Cllr Mrs Newton’s friends and family. 
 
The Committee observed a minutes silence as a mark of respect for Councillor Mrs Newton 
MBE. 
  
20     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A M Austin, Mrs S A J Blackburn, A M 
Hall, Mrs M J Overton MBE and Mrs C L E Vernon. 
  
21     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor T J N Smith wished it to be noted that in relation to agenda item 4.1, he had not 
had any conversations with his employer in relation to this request for a review of the speed 
limit. 
  
22     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 JULY 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2022 be signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
  



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

(NOTE: it was requested that Councillor R P H Reid’s apologies for the above meeting were 
recorded) 
  
23     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

  
24     A156 GAINBOROUGH ROAD, LEA - PROPOSED 30MPH SPEED LIMIT A 

 
The Committee considered a report which detailed investigations into a reduction in the 
speed limit through the village of Lea.  Surveys indicated that this site may be considered a 
borderline case, as defined within the council’s speed limit policy. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area that was under consideration. 
  
The Committee were supportive of the proposal and commented that as the mean speed 
recorded was 36mph people were already traveling within the conditions of the road which 
supported the request for a reduction. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, 
it was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the reduction in speed limit be approved and the necessary consultation proceed to 
bring it into effect be pursued 
  
25     LINCOLN, FOSTER STREET, MILL LANE, PRINCESS STREET AND VERNON STREET - 

PROPOSED PERMIT PARKING SCHEME ZONE 5B 
 

The Committee considered a report which detailed objections received to proposals for a 
permit parking scheme zone 5B - Lincoln, Foster Street, Mill Lane, Princess Street and 
Vernon Street. Which were publicly advertised from 31 March to 29 April 2022. 
  
The Programme Manager: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which showed the locations of the streets to be included within the permit 
parking scheme zone 5B. 
  
It was reported that there was majority support for the scheme, but a number of objections 
had been received, mainly related to those properties that had been excluded from the 
scheme. 
  
Some of the concerns which had been raised included access to parking by family and carers, 
as well as displacement parking from nearby streets and potential effects on property 
prices.  It was noted that access for family and carers was catered for within the scheme, and 
officers were not aware of permit parking schemes affecting property prices. 
  



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

It was commented that this scheme was on the fringe of Lincoln town centre and it was 
accepted there may be a ripple effect in relation to displacement parking. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood, and seconded by Councillor R P H Reid, it 
was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the objections be overruled, and the scheme as advertised (with the addition of further 
properties to the list of those eligible for permits) be introduced. 
  
26     MOUNT STREET, GRANTHAM - PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

 
The Committee considered a report in connection with objections received to proposed 
waiting restrictions at Mount Street, Grantham. 
  
The Programme Manager: Minor Works and Traffic introduced a report and presentation 
which detailed the area affected and the objections received. Concerns were raised that 
retaining on street parking here would still obstruct larger vehicles and reduce visibility of 
pedestrians. It was commented that the restrictions proposed manage parking so as to 
maintain access for all vehicles and improve pedestrian safety. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor R P H Reid and seconded by T R Ashton, it was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the Committee overrules the objections and approves the proposals as advertised. 
  
27     COUNTY MATTERS 

 
  

28     TO CONSTRUCT AN ON-FARM ANAEROBIC DIGESTION PLANT, ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE, LAGOONS AND FEEDSTOCK CLAMPS AT LAND OFF BARFF LANE, 
GLENTHAM - GLENTHAM AGRICULTURAL CONTRACTORS LTD, (AGENT ROBERT 
DOUGHTY CONSULTANCY LIMITED) - 144778 
 

The Committee considered a report which set out the request for planning permission 
sought by Glentham Agricultural Contractors Ltd to construct an on-farm anaerobic digestion 
plant, associated infrastructure, lagoons and feedstock clamps at land off Barff Lane, 
Glentham. 
  
The feedstocks would be purpose grown agricultural feedstocks and farm based waste 
feedstocks.  The main issues that needed to be considered in the determination of this 
application were the location, air quality and odour, highways and traffic and visual impact. 
The Head of Planning guided members through the report and set out the main issues to be 
considered in the determination of the application.  It was reported that planning permission 



4 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

had originally been granted by West Lindsey District Council in October 2020 for an 
Anaerobic Digestion Plan (AD Plant) and associated infrastructure on land off Barff Lane, 
Glentham.  At that time, the AD Plant was to use 100% agricultural feedstocks including 
maize, rye and straw and as a result fell within the remit of the district council as it was not a 
waste management operation.  Since this permission was given, the rules regarding the 
qualification for energy subsidies had changed and the new scheme (Green Gas Support 
Scheme) had a principal criterion for enrolment in this scheme which was that 50% of the 
biomethane, by energy content, must be produced using waste or residue feedback. 
  
The Committee was advised that in order to qualify for the new scheme, the applicant 
proposed to change the feedstocks for the AD plant to 50% waste and residue feedstocks.   
This change fell outside the scope of the planning permission granted by West Lindsey 
District Council and would result in the AD Plant being considered a waste management 
operation and the applicant was seeking planning permission from the County Council, as 
Waste Planning Authority, for a very similar development to that previously granted by West 
Lindsey District Council. 
  
It was highlighted that one of the benefits to this change was that less land would be 
required to grow the energy crop, and it would help it to become a more sustainable form of 
development. 
  
In terms of consultation and publicity, the Committee was advised that the local parish 
council had not objected to the proposal, however, comments had been made by Bishop 
Norton Parish Council.  It was also noted that there were no objections from the 
Environment Agency, but there were some advisory comments to be added to the 
conditions.  Objections from residents were set out on page 51 of the agenda pack, and it 
was highlighted that a further objection had been raised by a local resident which was 
included in the update circulated to the Committee. 
  
It was highlighted that there had been a request from the applicant to amend 
recommendation 6 to include maize within the feedstock.  The officer advice was that there 
was no problem with this request and it was suggested that recommendation 6 was 
amended to include this. 
  
The applicant, Chris Barton, spoke in favour of the application and made the following 
points: 
  

       He was a farmer and resident of Glentham 
       The report set out all the main details of the application 
       Planning permission for an AD Plant on this site had already been granted, but it 

would now be using 50% farm waste.  The change would see less agricultural land 
used to grow the energy crop 

       Pig and chicken litter were already brought into the farm on a daily basis, and there 
would be no reason to stockpile this material. 



5 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

       There would be no waste created from this process and so would be wholly 
sustainable. 

  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions in relation to the application, 
and the following was noted: 
  

       It was commented that all members of the Committee were familiar with Anaerobic 
digestion, and the technology had been available for some time 

       There was already permission for an AD plant on this site, much was much better to 
use a recycled product. 

       It was commented that the geography of the site worked well for a facility such as 
this. 

       It was acknowledged that usual concerns regarding odour had been raised. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T R Ashton, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That conditional planning permission be granted, subject to the amendment to 
recommendation 6 to include maize within the feedstock. 
  
  
  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.13 am 


